
Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 11269-2023

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:4/21/2023 Finance Committee

On agenda: Final action:5/22/2023 5/24/2023

Title: To authorize the Director of Finance and Management to execute a Second Amendment to Office
Lease with the Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio for the lease of office space at 1111 E.
Broad Street.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

AttestCITY CLERK5/24/2023 1

SignedMAYOR5/23/2023 1

SignedCOUNCIL PRESIDENT5/22/2023 1

ApprovedColumbus City Council5/22/2023 1 Pass

Read for the First TimeColumbus City Council5/15/2023 1

Background: The City is the owner of an office building located at 1111 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43205. The
City leases office and training space to the Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio by an Office Lease that
commenced July 1, 2017 and as amended by that First Amendment To Office Lease, dated June 28, 2022, that expires on
June 30, 2023. The City and the Workforce Development Board wish to again extend the term of the Office Lease to
allow for two additional renewal terms. A Second Amendment to Office Lease is necessary in order to provide additional
renewal terms and establish rent for each renewal term.

This legislation authorizes the Director of the Department of Finance and Management to enter into a Second Amendment
to Office Lease with the Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio, an Ohio non-profit corporation, for lease of
office space, identified as Suite 102, and training rooms on the second floor for operation of the Ohio Means Jobs
Columbus/Franklin County Job Center, in order to extend the term of the Office Lease to provide for two (2) additional
one-year renewal terms and to establish the rental rate for each renewal term.The first renewal term will commence on
July 1, 2023.

Fiscal Impact: The City will receive rental funds that will be deposited in Fund 2294 Subfund 001 that supports the
operation of the Jerry Hammond Center. The annual rent for the 2023-2024 renewal term of the lease will be
$344,352.00.

To authorize the Director of Finance and Management to execute a Second Amendment to Office Lease with the
Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio for the lease of office space at 1111 E. Broad Street.

City of Columbus Printed on 5/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 1269-2023, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of that certain real property located at 1111 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43205,
commonly known as the Jerry Hammond Center; and

WHEREAS, the City leases space at the Jerry Hammond Center to the Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio
use as office space and training rooms ; and

WHEREAS, the current lease term expires on June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Workforce Development Board desire to enter into a Second Amendment of the Office
Lease to provide for two (2) additional one-year renewal options and to establish the rental rate for each renewal term;
and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the Director of the Department of Finance and Management to execute a Second

Amendment to Office Lease with the Workforce Development Board of Central Ohio to provide two (2) additional one-

year renewal options and to establish the rental rate for each renewal term for the lease of office space and training rooms

in that City-owned real property identified as 1111 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio so that occupancy and provision

for job training services can continue uninterrupted thereby providing for the preservation of the public health, peace,

property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of the Department of Finance and Management, on the behalf of the City, be, and hereby
is, authorized to execute those documents, as prepared and approved by the Department of Law, Division of Real Estate,
necessary to enter into a Second Amendment to Office Lease by and between the City of Columbus and the Workforce
Development Board of Central Ohio to provide for two (2) additional one-year renewal terms and to establish the rent rate
for each renewal term, for that office and training space located at 1111 E. Broad Street, for use as the Ohio Means Jobs
Columbus/Franklin County Job Center.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

City of Columbus Printed on 5/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

